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Ms. Maureen Mulligan
Limerick Ecology Action
762 Queen Street
Pottstown, PA 19464

Re: Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2
Docket Nos. S0-352 & 50-353 O L

Dear Ms. Mulligan:
,

In accordance with the Board's Order of June 1,1982, I am forwarding to
you copies of correspondence and documents regarding emergency planning among
Applicant, NRC Staff, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and other responsible,

'

governmental agencies. These documents supplement the material which was
forwarded by our letter dated July 27, 1984, and provide additional

| correspondence covering the period July 18, 1984 through August 3, 1984.

Very truly yours,

| Edward J. Cullen, Jr.
,

I

| EJC,JR./pkc
!. encs.

cc: See Attached Service List
0000g/00064
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; cc: ' Judge Lawrence Brenner (w/o enclosure) ,

Judge. Peter A. Morris .(w/o enclosure) |

' Judge Richard F. Cole (w/o enclosure)
Trcy B. Conner, Jr., Esq. (w/ enclosure)
Ann P. Hod don, Esq. (w/ enclosure)9
Mr. Frank R. Romano (w/o enclosure)
Mr. Robert L. Anthony (w/o enclosure)
Zori G. Ferkin, Esq. (w/ enclosure)
Mr. Thomas Gerusky (w/o enclosure)
Director, Pennsylvania Emergency (w/o enclosure)

Management Agency
Charles W. Elliott, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Angus Love, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
David Wersan, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Robert J. Sugarman, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Martha W. Bush, Esq. (w/o enclosure)

('w/o enclosure)Spence W. Perry, Esq. s

Jay M. Gutierrez, Esq. [ (w/o enclosure),

(w/o enclosure)Atomic Safety & Licensing '
.

Appeal Board
Atanic Safety & Licensing (w/o enclosure)

Board Panel
Docket & Service Section (w/ enclosure - 3 copies)
James Wiggins -(w/o enclosure)
Timothy R. S. Campbell (w/o enclosure)

.
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CORPORATE OrFICE: 121 SEVENTH STREE' / PITTSBURGH PA 15222-3487 / PH.t4121434 520n 0

TED

August 1,1984,g'
AG015 p!1:09

Dr. Robert B. Marray
Superintendent
Phoenixville Area School District
1120 Gay Street
Phoenixville, PA 19460

Dear Dr. Murray:

Recor,nizing that some time has passed since our last meeting regarding the
plariaing process for the Phoenixville Area School District, and with the
knowledge gained through the July 25, 1984 exercise, I would like to arrange
a meeting to review the draft material and develop a schedule to further
complete the draft.

I understand that your school board will be meeting in the month of August
and that the subject of radiological emergency response plans for incidents
at the Limerick Generating Station may produce some discussion and or action
at this upcoming board meeting. If you would like to discuss this prior to
the board meeting or arrange for a meeting with your board chainnan, please
contact me.

In the event that you would like to meet later in the month, I am available
during the week of August 20,1984.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

b- m^w
Henry Tamanini

HCT:jr
cc. Chester County DES

Phoenixville Emergency Management
i

I
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August 2, 1984

'84 ISO 15 N159

Mr. James Brown, Principal
Arrowhead Elementary School
Methacton School District-

f Level Road, RD #1
~

Collegeville, PA 19426

Dear Mr. Brown:-

,

As we have discussed, the information attacned to your School District |
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
the information is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will the, be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicatea. Ine Montgomery County Orfice of
Emergency Preparedness will need this information as they complete their
County RERP. This informa',lon will be maintained as confidential.

I will cal) you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions that you
desire to the RERP procedures. At this meeting, I will arrange for a
representative of the Montgomery County OEP to be present to discuss school
district transportation during emergencies.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-
tions, do not hesitate to call.

,

Sincerely,,

John H. Cunnington
Associate Senior Planner

JHC/jms

| cc A. Lindley Bigelow, Coordinator, Mont. Co. OEP
| Dr. Laird P. Warner, Superintendent
i

'

|

!
t
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August 2, 1984
.,

'84 fB 15 All:09

Mr. William D. Wescott, Ed. D. ~ ' '

Superintendent
Perkiomen Valley School District
Box 338
Schwenksville, PA 19473

Dear Mr. Wescott:

As we have discussed, the information attached to your School District
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
the information is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicated. Ine Montgomery County Office of
Emergency Preparedness will need tnis information as they complete their
County RERP. This information will be maintained as confidential.

I will call you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions that you
desire to the RERP procedures. At this meeting, I will arrange for a

! representative of the Montgomery County OEP to be present to discuss school
district transportation during emergencies.

I I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-
tions, do not hesitate to call.

i Sincerely,

h
John H. Cunnington,

! Associate Senior Planner

JHC/jms
|
'

cc A. Lindley Bigelow, Coordinator, Mont. Co. OEP

-
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ENERGY CONSULTANTS '
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August 2, 1984
A MD 15 nii:{y9

Mr. Robert Northrup
~

'

Business Manager
Souderton Area School District
139 Harleysville Pike
Souderton, PA 18964

Dear Mr. Northrup:
,

As we have discussed, the information attached to your School District
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
the information is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP. Please utilize Draft 1 or Draft 2, so that we can incorporate
evacuation procedures for Salford Hills Elementary School in future drafts.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicated. The Montgomery County Orfice of
Emergency Preparedness will need this information as they complete their
County RERP. This information will be maintained as confidential.

I will call you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions tnat you
desire to the RERP procedures. At this meeting, I will arrange for a
representative of the Montgomery County OEP to be present to oiscuss school
district transportation during emergencies.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-
tions, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Y '

John H. Cunnington
Associate Senior Planner

JHC/jms

cc A. Lindley Bigelow, Coordinator, Mont. Co. OEP
Or. Royden S. Price, Superintendent

-.
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August 2,gq4
AS915 A11:094

William A. Welliver, Ed. D. ,'
Superintendent
Spring-Ford Area High School
199 Bechtel Road
Collegeville, PA 19426 ;

Dear Dr. Welliver
l

As we have discussed, the information attached to your School District
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
the information is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
t.elephone numbers for staff indicated. Ine Montgoinery County Of fice of
Emu ge,cy Preparedness will need tnis information as they complete their
County RERP. This information will be maintained as confidential.

I wiil call you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions that you
desire to the RERP procedures. At this meeting, I will arrange for a
representative of the Montgomery County OEP to be present to discuss school
district transportation during emergencies.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-
tions, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

John H. Cunnington

| Associate Senior Planner

JHC/ims

cc A. Lindley Bigelow, Coordinator, Mont. Co. OEP

|
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August 2, 1984

'84 A9015 /d:09
Thomas E. Persing, Ed. D. :g. _

Superintendent '
, ,

Upper Perkiomen School District .

201 West Fifth Street
East Greenville, PA 18041

Dear Dr. Persing:

As we have discussed, the information attached to your School District
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
the information is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicated. The Montgomery County Office of
Emergency Preparedness will need tnis information as they complete their
County RERP. This information will be maintained as confidential.

I will call you in abot.t a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions that you
desire to the RERP procedures. At this meeting, I will arrange for a
representative of the Montgomery County OEP to be present to discuss scilool
district transportation during emcrgencies.

I would also like to thank Mr. Romeike and Mr. Kuhns for their help during tne
July 25 exercise.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-
tions, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Oh of f(
John H. Cunnington
Associate Senior Planner

JHC/jms

cc A. Lindley Bigelow, Coordinator, Mont. Co. OEP
H. George Bonekemper, Supervisor of Curriculum
Harold Romeike

. _ _ - - _ - - - . _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _
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August 2, 1 84 G iS di,-[)p
~-

.

Mr. Joseph Clark, Principal
French Creek Valley Elementary' School District
RD #1

Pottstown$ 4
PA 19464

Dear M % :
As we have discussed, the informatfor attached to your School District
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) (or Incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
the information is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
appropriate Attachments of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please verify work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicated. Tne Cnester County Department of
Emergency Services will need this information as they complete their County
RERP. This information will be maintained as confidential.

I will call you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review your tentative task force schedule for
fall, 1984.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-
tions, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

John H. Cunnington
Associate Senior Planner

JHC/jms

cc Timothy R. S. Campbell, Director, Chester County DES
Jonn McNamara, Cnester County DES

|
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A 015 NIh9August 2, 1984
~ ~ ~ ..,

if ,
Dr. Joseph M. Mainello, Superintendent
Daniel Boone Area School District
Administrative Office
Birdsboro, PA 19508

Dear Dr. Mainello:

As we have discussed, the information attached to your School District
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
the information is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicated. The BerKs County EMA will need this
information as they complete tneir County RERP. This information will be
maintained as confidential.

I will call you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions that you
desire to the RERP procedures.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-
tions, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

John H. Cunnington
Associate Senior Planner

JHC/jms

cc Robert L. Reber, Director, Berks County EMA
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*T"! r:

'
.

- . , P,
'

''Mrs. Ruth G. Webster, Principal
Colebrookdale Elementary School
New Berlinville, PA 19545

Dear M er:
.

As we have discussed, the information attached to your School District
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
the information is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicated. ine Berks County EMA will need tnis
information as tney complete tneir County RERP. This information will be
maintained as confidential.

I will call you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions that you
desire to the RERP procedures.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you nave any ques-
tions, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

John H. Cunnington
Associate Senior Planner

JHC/jms

cc A. Lindley Bigelow, Coordinator, Mont. Co. OEP
Robert L. Reber, Director, Berks County EMA

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _
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ENERGY CONSULTANTS
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August 2, 1984 [ FO

N
Am is All|hpMr. Kenneth Saylor.

' ~ re yPottsgrove School District
3. sKauffman Road

^

v .' ,
.

Pottstown, PA 19464

Dear Mg, SafGr:h
.

1 As we have discussed, the information attached to your School District
j Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick

Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure
6 the information is current. A copy of draft #4 is attached for reference.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information fori

school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This revised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of

.

the RERP.

1 As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicated. Tne Montgomery County Office of
Emergency Preparedness will need this information as they complete their
County RE3P. This information will be maintained as confidential.

I will call you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
month. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions tnat you
desire to the RERP procedures. At this meeting, I will arrange for a
representative of the Montgomery County 0EP to be present to discuss school
district transportation during emergencies.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-
q tions, do not nesitate to call.

Sincerely,

John H. Cunnington'

- Associate Senior Planner

JHC/jms
.-

Attachment--

cc A. Lindley Bigelow, Coordinator, Mont. Co. OEP
Dr. Alvin F. Coleman, Superintendent
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August 2,1984 *g AGO 15
Ali:09

= %c ; ~ , , ~
Mr. James R. Bush li ,'
Business Administrator S "

Pottstown School Dis rict
Beech & Penn Streets
Pottstown, PA 19464

MM
Dear Mpustr

As we have discussed, the information attached to your School District
Radiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) for Inc~idents at the Limerick
Generating Station should be reviewed and updated each scnool year to ensure
the information is current. A copy of draft #4 is attached for reference.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you review
Attachments 1, 2 and 3 of your current Draft RERP, update the information for
school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for my pick-up later this
month. This refised information will then be included in subsequent drafts of
the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses and
telephone numbers for staff indicated. Tne Montgomery County Office of
Emergency Preparedness will need this information as they complete their
County RERP. This information will be maintained as confidential.

I will call you in about a week to schedule a review meeting later this
montn. At this meeting, we can review any additional revisions tnat you
desire to the RERP procedures. At this meeting, I will arrange for a
representative of the Montgomery County 0EP to be present to discuss school
district transportation during emergencies.

I appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention. If you have any ques-.

; tions, do not hesitate to call.
'

Sincerely,

} \

John H. Cunnington
Associate Senior Planner-

JHC/jms

Attachment

cc A. Lindley Bigelow, Coordinator, Mont. Co. OEP
Or. Ray E. Feick, Superintendent
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Robert L. Reber, Director
Berks County Emergency Management Agency

.

Berks County Agriculture Center
Leesport, PA 19533

Dear Mr. Reber:

Please find attached the listing of Energy Consultants observer
assignments for the July 25 exercise.

I would personally like to visit each county E0C, plus Douglas Township,
Berks County; North Coventry Township, Chester County; and Pottstown
Borough, Montgomery County; during the course of the exercise and have
access to the Energy Consultants observers at these locations.

Should you require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

,$s JJ
Bob Bradshaw
Limerick Project Manager

BB: tt

:

i

<

.

_ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ - - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ , . ,
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USNRC

984 t6015 A181918.1984

;x; 7: J ii: F'
""U fMr. Timothy R. S. Campbell m

Director
Chester County Department of
Emergency Services
14 East Biddle Street
West Chester, PA 19380

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Please find attached the listing of Energy Consultants observer
assignments for the July 25 exercise.

I would personally like to visit each county E0C, plus Douglas Township,
Berks County; North Coventry Township, Chester County; and Pottstown
Borough, Montgomery County; during the course of the exercise and have
access to the Energy Consultants observers at these locations.

Should you require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

,&'

Bob Bradshaw
Limerick Project Manager

BB:tt

|

!
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'84 AGO 15 Att :09 July 18, 1984

E[Th i?f

A. Lindley Bigelow
Montgomery County OEP/ EMS
100 Wilson Boulevard
Eagleville, PA 19403

Dear Mr. Bigelow:

Please find attached the listing of Energy Consultants observer
assignments for the July 25 exercise.

I would personally like to visit each county E0C, plus Douglas Township,
Berks County; North Coventry Township, Chester County; and Pottstown
Borough, Montgomery County; during the course of the exercise and have
access to the Energy Consultants observers at these locations.

Should you require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Bob Bradshaw
Limerick Project Manager

BB:tt

i

1

!
l
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|
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..

EVALUATOR ASSIGNMENTS
,

LIMERICK GENERATING STATION EXERCISE-

" JULY 25, 1984

NAME' SS#
'

1

Ra'bertddams 169-44-3603 - Montgomery County-Mass Care,

. John Baer 220-40-0802- Lcwer Fredrick, Upper Fredrick, Schwenksville
-

Robert-Bradshaw 209-42-6769 F1 cater *

,

LJames Byers 159-42-9543 Skippack, Green Lane, Upper Salford, Lower
Salford

~ '
Tom Carr 232-68-2091! Chester County Mass Care, Kennett High School

James Cassidy 179-44-9278 Chester County.

Craig Conklin 198-38-1752 Montgomery County 4'

John Cunnington 189-38-1752 Montgomery County

~ emas Deaner 226-64-1182 Videotapen
,

Ronald Deck 186-34-0952 Pottstown, West Pottsgrove, Pottstcwn School
District Administration Building (Risk School)'

Laurence Oraus 287-40-1123 Limerick Generating Station - TSC

William Dunlap 177-46-2415 Owen J. Roberts Schcol, East Coventry, East
Vincent, West Vincent

David Dunn 191-44-6718 Montgomery County Geriatrics, Phoenixville
Hospital, Phoenixville EOC

Joseph Enoch 233-92-9130 Boyertown, Colebrookdale, Earl, Washington,
Boyertown School District (Risk School) .

James Fisher 181-38-1168 Montgomery County E0C, River Crest Center

Stephen Frey- 198-42-4664 Pottstown Medical Center, Manatawny Manor

Joel Grottenthaler 172-36-2091 Chester County EOC

William Haught 236-58-9776 Berks County Nass care / Emergency Worker
Decentamination

Rebecca Heizer 235-74-7917 West Pikeland, Uwchlan, Upper Uwchlan, Chester
County, Reception Center (Downingtown High
School) .
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: John Long. M 164-46-1196 Berks County.E0C'
.

-

#dilliam Mah'an- 183-42-8260 Trappe,Collegeitile,PerkiomenTownship

;Kevin Molloy 030-36-6105. Amity Township,' Douglas-(Berks),: Unio'n Township

. ;. drummond Murray- 075-44-0866: Lehigh Ccunty -_ all support activity -

o' . .
.

_ ,

Robert'Pattersen D5-32-1217 East Nantreal,5Warwick, North Coventry,
Elverson, Chester County _ Decontamination'

.
,

'LauraPollock1 .194'-48-0872 Schuylkill To'wnship, Charlestown, East Pikeland#

Thoman Stelle 163-52-1781 ~ Upper Pottsgrove, Lower Pottsgrove, New Hanover
''

-Henry Tamanini '186-46-2473 Rdcall/Stren' Activation -

,

Madeline Welsh 177-46'-3261 Nontgomery County Emergency Wor'cer Decontamination

Robin Wen'ger- 179-44-9239 Spring C'ty, Royersfordi

Gary Winters 180-38-0989 , Montgomery County Reception Center
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i nergy Consu tents, Inc. |
'

MEMORANDUM
%3P .

AdministratorsTo:
Private Schools loca,ted in the EPZ of the Limerick GeneMin{$@)3 tim |09

From: John H. Cunnington3r
Associate Senior Pl'anner

crrhd%_| y;a~g7j
-

00cDate: August 2, 1984
p. %

"

Subject: tRadiological Emergency Response Plan (RERP) Review

The information attached to your draft School Radiological Emergency
Response Plan (RERP) for Incidents at the Limerick Generating Station
should be reviewed and updated each school year to ensure the infor-
mation is current.

In order to complete a review and update, I would request that you
review the attachments of your current Draft RERP, update the infor-
mation for school year 1984-85, and hold the revised copies for,my
pick-up in September. This revised-information will then be included
in subsequent drafts of the RERP.

As you review the Attachments, please include work and home addresses
and telephone numbers for staff indicated. The County Emergency
Management Agency will need this infonnation as they complete their
County RERP. This information will be maintained as confidential.

I will call you early in September after the school year begins, to
schedule a review meeting. At this meeting, we can review any addi-
tional revisions that you desire to the RERP procedures. During
August and early September, County EMA and Energy Consultants are
meeting with school districts to review district RERP's. By the mid-
die of September, we should have the district information necessary
to complete your draft RERP.

I appreciate your cooperation. If you have any questiens, do not
hesitate to call.

( JHC/dl t
|
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ENERGY CONSULTANTS=

RIVERSIDE OFFICE CENTER 312101 N. FRONTST. I HARRISBURG / PA 17110 / PH.(717)236-0031
CORPORATE OFFICE: 121 SEVENTH STREET / PITTSBURGH I PA 1522-3487 / PH.(412)434-5200

!S$,kEC
,

" *

AGO15 pgy;09

Mr. Walter A. Hessinger O i h|j'
" '

Superintendent d
Downingtown Area School District
I?2 Wallace Avenue
Downingtown, PA 19335

Dear Mr. Hessinger: '

(
Recognizing that some time has passed since our last meeting regarding
the radiological emergency response plan for incidents at the Limerick
Generating Station, and with the knowledge gained from the July 25, 1984
exercise, I would appreciate an opportunity to meet and discuss recent
planning developments.

If possible, I would like to schedule the meeting late in August; that ,
is after August 17, 1984. Please contact me when you have a suggestion

,

for a meeting date. You may contact me ' collect at the above (Harrisburg)
telephone number.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Thank you for your assistance.
.

Sincerely,

enutg . h no N0 >

Henry C. Tamanini
. ,.

HCT/dlt
-'"

cc: Chester County DES

|
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- ENERGY CONSULTANTS
RIVERSIDEOFFICE CENTER 3 / 2101 N. FROM ST. / HARRISBURG / PA 17110 / PH.(717)236-0031
CORPORATE OFFICE: 121 SEVENTH STREE"'1 PnTSBURGH / P4!5222 87 / PH.(412)454-5200

US$ "

84 AGO15 pyg;gg

bbkh {. hREi/.!August 2?d58[* '

Dr. Richard I. Bauer
Assistant Superintendent
Great Valley School District
Charlestown Road
Devault, PA 19432

Dear Dr. Bauer:

Thank you for the opportunity to speak with you regarding a meeting to
review the draft Great Valley School District radiological emergency
response plan for incidents at the Limerick Generating Station.

Per our discussion, I will contact the Chester County Department of
Emergency Services and inform them of the meeting. Looking forward
to seeing you September 14,1984 at 10 a.m.

Again, thank you for your time and consideration.
1

Sincerely,

fTg c.haa.
Henry C. Tamanini

- HCT/dlt,

~

[' cc: Chester County DES .
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ENERGY CONSULTANTS=

RNERS!DEOFFICECENTER3/ 2101 N.FRONTST. / HARRISBURG / PA 17110 / PH.(717) 36-0031
CORPORATE OFFICE: 121 SEVENm STREET / PITTSBURGH / PA 15222-3487 / PH.(417.M34-5200

,hD
August 3, 1984 ~84

AGO7g
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gpjg,Mr. Jerry Duckett, D. rector i
-

Lehigh County Civil Defense QM
455 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18102

Dear Mr. Duckett:

As you know, during the July 25 emergency exercise for the Limerick Generating
Station, Energy Consultants conducted an independent evaluation of the various
emergency response locations. While the detailed results of that evaluation
are still being compiled, preliminary' indications quite clearly show Lehigh
County performed in an outstanding manner. The county emergency operations
center, reception center, and mass care center staff were well versed, took
the drill seriously, and performed admirably.

I would like to personally thank you for coordinating the demonstration of
these activities. It is a tribute to the working relationship you obviously
have with your county volunteers and emergency service organizations.

It is unfortunate that FEMA did not provide an evaluator so that you would
have the benefit of their comments.

Lehigh County's expertise comes as no surprise to me. Following the drill
~

conducted by Energy Consultants for your agency in June, my staff informed me
that Lehigh County was one of the best county operations they had had the
pleasure of working with.

Once again, congratulations on a job well done, Jerry. Please extend our
gratitude to your county staff, volunteers, and emergency services. I will,

be providing you a copy of our detailed conments when they are completed, and-
look forward to continuing our work on plan development.

Sincerely,

fb
Robert T. Bradshaw
Limerick Project Manager

RTB/dit

i cc: Roberta A. Kankus
| Philadelphia Electric

|
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* PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY

2301 M ARKET STREET

P.O. BOX 8699 00RETEr !
USNhc

PHILADELPHI A. PA.19101

'84 AGO 15 All:09i2 m 84i.45 "v. s. no un
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CFFICE OF :; gg
July 20pC1984fGcav,},y.

BRANCH

Roy C. Claypool, Ed. D. *

District Superintendent
Owen J. Roberts School District
Administration Building
R. D. 1
Pottstown, PA 19101

Dear Dr. Claypool:
'

We have reviewed your June 27, 1984 letter to Mr. E.

G. Bauer, Jr. regarding radiological emergency response planning
considerations for the Owen J. Roberts School District and are
pleased to respond.

Philadelphia Electric is aware of the effort the
District and its Task Force have exerted to , develop a
comprehensive school district plan and appreciate your
cooperation with our planning consultant, Energy Consultants
Inc., and the Chester County Department of Emergency Services.
We share your concern and want you to know that we are also
committed to assisting your school district in developing an
effective radiological emergency response plan.

Energy Consultants met June 4, 1984 with the
administration of the Twin Valley School District regarding
completion of a hosting agreement for the Owen J. Roberts School
District. Delays in completion of this agreement have been
attributed to past changes in key administrative staff of the
Twin Valley District, especially the superintendent and business
manager who were principal contacts for host agreement
development. Energy Consultants requested expediting the
agreement and consideration by the Twin Valley District of
providing host school teachers to supervise evacuated students,
thus relieving the Owen J. Roberts' staff of this responsibility.

| This provision should aid in resolving your unmet needs with
l regard to teachers or teacher assistants.
|
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.Rsy C. Claypool, Ed. D. Page 2
,

It is our understanding that the Chester County
Department of Emergency Services has tentatively identified over
200 buses and drivers that would be available for an evacuation
of Chester County schools and residents in a radiological
emergency at Limerick. These should satisfy your identified bus
and driver shortfall.

We believe progress is being made to resolve your
concerns. A meeting to discuss additional district planning
matters and unmet needs might be beneficial. Philadelphia

*

Electric and Energy Consultants are available to discuss these
matters in detail with representatives of the Owen J. Roberts -

School District and the appropriate emergency management agencies
involved in plan development. Energy Consultants has attempted
to contact Mr. Joseph Clark, the emergency planning contact with
the District several times in the course of the past two weeks
to discuss these very important emergency planning matters.
Apparently Mr. Clark has not been available.

We look forward to your continued cooperation in
resolving any outstanding planning issues.

Sincerely,
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